made for parking, and no automotive sales or service operations are performed in the parking area, may be 
allowed by special permit. 

6. Parking or allowing to stand any motor vehicle and/or motor vehicle attachment (excluding recreational 
vehicles) having a gross vehicle weight of twelve thousand (12,000) pounds or more, or exceeding 24 feet in 
length, or having three (3) or more axles, for more than one-half (1/2) hour, on any day, at any time, where 
parking or standing a vehicle is not otherwise regulated by traffic regulation; provided that this regulation

[...]

than four hundred (400) feet away from the building to be served. 

2. In HRC Districts, the required off-street parking may be provided on the same lot as the principal use it is 
required to serve. However, any other lot or lots within the same HRC District which is or are not more than 
one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet away from the entrance of the building to be served, may be used to 
meet the requirement for off-street parking. 

3. In Industrial Districts and in the case of institutional uses in any district, the required parking facilities may 
be provided on lots not more than one thousand (1,000) feet away from the building to be served. 

4. In the case of a dormitory of a nonprofit educational institution the required parking facilities may be 
provided on lots not more than one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet away, measured along a traveled way, 
from the dormitory to be served. 

5. In the UMU, TMU, INST and NB districts, all parking requirements may be met by leasing spaces in 
publicly-owned off-street parking facilities located within one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of an 
entrance to the use. [Ord. 4-18-06] 

6. In the UMU and UMF districts, non-residential parking requirements are reduced by fifty percent (50%) 
if a publicly-owned off-street parking facility is located within one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet of an 
entrance to the use. In the UMU and UMF districts, residential parking requirements may be reduced by as 
much as fifty percent (50%) if a publicly-owned off-street parking facility is located within one thousand five 
hundred (1,500) feet of an entrance to the use by special permit if the Planning Board finds that said public 
parking will accommodate the parking demands of the proposed project. [Ord. 4-18-06] 

7. In the TMU, INST and NB districts, non-residential parking requirements are reduced by fifty percent

[...]

Research laboratory 

Institution 0 0 1 1 2 1 

6.2.5 Special Requirements.   

1. The following requirements shall apply to an HRC. District: 

Manufacturing or warehousing:  Buildings used for manufacturing or warehousing shall have one (1) bay 
for each one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) square feet or portion thereof. 

Office: One (1) bay shall be required for buildings containing from five (5) to one hundred fifty thousand 
(150,000) square feet of gross floor area. Two (2) bays shall be required for buildings containing up to six 
hundred thousand (600,000) square feet. 

6.2.6 Location and Layout of Loading Facilities. 

1. Each required loading bay shall be no less than ten (10) feet in width, thirty-five (35) feet in length and